SmartTablet

(SMT-8010, 8011)

Quick Reference Guide

SAMMI Information Systems Co., Ltd.

Ver 3 on Oct 2007

Page 1 10/2/2007



Disclaimer

SmarTerminal and SmartTablet are registered trademarks of

Sammi Information Systems Co., Ltd.

All other brand names, product names, or trademarks belong to their respective
holders.

Head Quarters

Sammi Information Systems Co.,Ltd.

103-15, Galwor —-dong, Yongsan-Gu, Seoul, Korea
Tel. 82 -2-790-5508 / Fax. 82-2-790-5509

Email. sales@sammicomputer.co.kr

Web. www.sammicomputer.co.kr

US Office

SmarTerminal Computers, Inc.

15605 Carmenita Road, Suite 209, Santa Fe Springs, CA 90670 USA
Tel. 1-562-921-5689 / Fax. 1-562-921-5674

Email. sales@smarterminal.com

Web. www.smarterminal.com

Page 2 10/2/2007


mailto:sales@sammicomputer.co.kr
http://www.sammicomputer.co.kr/
mailto:sales@smarterminal.com
www.smarterminal.com

Table of Contents

L)oo [0 Yo {10 o 1R 5
Chapter 1 Get to know more about SmartTablet.........cccveviivii e 6
1.1  Make sure you have eVerything ......ccocooiiiiiiiiiiiie e e 6
L1.2  APPEATANCE ..ottt et e et araaanas 7
CRAPLEI 2 HOt KBY S ittt e e e e e s e e e e e s e st e e e e e e e e s ssnabeaeeeaeeessannnraaneeeees 10
2.1 Front panel With KEYS .....uu i e e e 10
2.2  Front panel keys and their USAge .........ouuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e, 10
2.3 SYSIEM StatUS LEDS.....cooiiiiiiiiiieeeee e ettt 11
2.4 Combined Keys fUNCLIONS........coiiiiiiie e e e e e e e e aaens 11
Chapter 3 Power settings and CONNECTIONS ......ciiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e ee e e 12
N R 1= £ 1 o S - L (= F PR 12
3.2 POWET CONMNECTIONS ..oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e, 14
3.3 P OWT S INGS it e e e e e aaaaaan 14
TR 70 A 0 11T o T o R RTTTRRRN 14
3312 POWT Off e 14
3.3.3  AUtomatic SNUTAOWN....cooiiiiiiiiiii i, 15

34 HIDernation ... 16
3.5 Battery lOW @larmMS .uee it e et e e e et e e e e e e e e areas 17
Chapter 4 Installations and SELHINGS ....uiii it e e e nrreee e e 18
4.1  Touch program Installation (Touch screen / Stylus Pen operation program)........... 18
Y- | 1o [ U R RS T= 14 oo E PP 20
Chapter 5 Installation / Application of Wirel€ss LAN .......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 22
5.1 WIreleSS NEIWOTK USAQE ..uu.iiiiiiiiiiiie e 22
5.2  Installation of wireless Network driver ... 22
5.3 ACCESS 10 WIreleSS NEIWOTK ......eiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 22
Chapter 6. Installation/Application of BlUEtOOth ...........uviiiiiiiii e 25
6.1 Before using BIUGLOOTN ......oooviiiii e 25
6.2  Bluetooth Dongle installation..........cccoooeeeiiiiiiii 25
6.4 Bluetooth Dongle REMOVAl .........ooouiiiiiiiiiiie e 33
Chapter 7 Recovery program SEHINGS «.ooiuuii ittt e et e e e sbneeeeaaes 34
7.1  Firstware Recover Pro by Phoenix Bios — Data/System Backup ................ccoovvvnnnnnn. 34
7.2  HOW tO USE the FECOVEIY PrO? .oniiiiiiiieiiiiiiee et e e e e e e e e e e e e e a e e e eaaens 34
7.3  HOWw to Ccreate restore POINt?. ..o 36
7.4  How to recover system back from restore point?........ccooviiiireeiiiiiiiiiiinne e, 36
Chapter 8 Global Positioning SYStem (GPS) ...t 37
8.1 Installation and operation 0f GPS ..........coiiiiiiiiiii e, 37
8.2  Setting GPS/F2/0OSK key as onscreen keyboard Key ............oeeeeeiiiiiiii, 40
Chapter 9 Accessories and Peripheral deVICES ........cccuvvviiiii it 41

Page 3 10/2/2007



0.1 PCMCIA CAIUS ...t e e e e e 41

0.2 MONIEOT ceiiiiiie 41
9.3 KEBYDOAIA ..o 41
9.4 IMIOUSE .ttt ettt ettt e e e ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e 41
9.5  MiCrophone and SPEAKEIS........oiiiiiii e e e e e e 41
9.6 PS/2DBVICE ..o 41
9.7  EXternal StOrage GEVICES ....civvieiiiiiiie et e et e e e e e et e e e e et e e e e aaen e eeesens 41
F N o] o1=T oo 1 QNPT PPPTTTRTPP 42
SmartTablet Specification Highlights ..........oooiiii e 42
Lo SO SESR 44
F N o] o X=Ta o DGl = 7RSSR 45
VEISTON TADIE <.ttt e e st e e s bt e e s bnn e e e s anne e e e s nnne s 45

Page 4 10/2/2007



Introduction

This quick reference guide allows you to use all the advanced features of SmartTablet effectively.
Please go through it once before using SmartTablet PC.

Quick reference guide is designed specially for end users. It is not necessary for the user to have
technical skills to understand the quick reference guide. Each topic in Quick reference guide is kept

short to cover all the topics.

For more detailed description, screen shots and technical details please refer Operation guide for
SmartTablet PC.

Page 5 10/2/2007



11

Chapter 1 Get to know more about SmartTablet

Make sure you have everything

A N N N N N

SmartTablet Web Pad

Stylus Pen

AC/DC Adaptor/Battery Charger
Lithium-lon Rechargeable Battery Pack
Power cord

Quick Reference guide

Hand strap

Optional accessories

D N N N N N Y N N

Docking station (Vehicle, desktop)
Carrying case

Cigar Jack adapter

DC/DC power supply

3 pack external battery charger
External LAN cable

Mini VGA cable

Shoulder strap

Page 6

10/2/2007



1.2 Appearance

Front side

e o8 Mountain Ave & South
liington _Berkeley HeigiRs

Page 7 10/2/2007



Rear side
Stylus Pen (Pointing device) HDD Cover

---------

----------

Port Cover

Product Label Speaker outlet  Fan Hand Strap Battery

Top side

uUSB

Page 8 10/2/2007



Bottom side

Fayveve

Mini VGA port Cradle connector Serial port

Right Side

PS/2 uss

Stylus Pen holder

DC In LAN Port PCMCIA Slot / CF Card slot

Left Side

Speaker Jack Microphone Jack Battery

Page 9 10/2/2007



Chapter 2 Hot keys

2.1 Front panel with keys

Power Key

ALT GPS/F2/0SK

Esc

Arrow Keys " - gl 4 TAB

Enter
Ctrl

Rotate

1 Fd A '\
L) Jaman AV
nfield lr——cqlﬁﬁi"

Power LED
HDD LED

Microphone

2.2 Front panel keys and their usage

Key Name Key Location Key Functions

ALT Top Left side e Functions same as “Alt” key on keyboard in
windows mode

Arrow keys (4 no) Left side e Functions same as “up/down/right/left” cursor

< > keys on keyboard in windows mode

Ctrl Left side e Functions same as “Ctrl” key on keyboard in
windows mode

Rotate Left side e Rotates the screen display by 90,180,270 degrees

Q) Top Right side e Turns SmartTablet On/Off

Power key e Activates and deactivates hibernation (To be used
when SmartTablet is already on by holding down
the key)

Page 10 10/2/2007



GPS /F2/ On-screen | Right side e Functions same as “F2” key for CMOS setup
Keyboard key before windows starts
e To show the Soft Keyboard (on screen keyboard)
once It is set for it under windows
ESC key Right side e Functions same as “ESC” key on keyboard in
windows mode
TAB Key Right side e Functions same as “TAB” key on keyboard in
windows mode
Right side e Functions same as “Enter” key on keyboard in
Enter key = windows mode

2.3 System Status LEDS
Following chart shows the color of LED's in different states

POWER BAT AC LED
Power OFF On Charging AC IN Blinking Red
Power OFF Full Charging AC IN Blinking Yellow (Orange)
Power OFF Full Charging AC w/o Off

Power ON On Charging AC IN Red

Power ON Full Charging AC IN Yellow (Orange)
Power ON Full Charging AC w/o Green

Power ON Require Charging AC w/o Red

e MIC slot -- It's the opening of inbuilt microphone

2.4 Combined keys functions

Few keys in combination with Alt and Ctrl keys can be used for changing different setting, which

are explained in the following table

Key 1 Key 2 Function

ALT Right Arrow Speaker volume up

ALT Left Arrow Speaker volume down

ALT Up Arrow Brightens up LCD panel

ALT Down Arrow Brightens down LCD panel

ALT Esc Activate new Window conversion
ALT TAB Activates windows conversation
Ctrl Esc Window Start Key

Ctrl Tab Touch calibration

Ctrl + ALT | GPS /F2/ On-screen Windows Task Manager

Page 11 10/2/2007




3.1

Chapter 3 Power settings and connections

Getting Started

There are three ways in which SmartTablet PC can be used or mounted

1. Desktop docking station

2. Vehicle docking station

3. Without any docking station

Desktop docking station

Mounting SmartTablet on desktop docking station follow the steps given below.

Mount SmartTablet Web Pad on mounting unit so that the bottom notch fits in the Pin
holder of the mounting unit so as it will look like in the figure below.

As per the requirement, connect Power cord to the DC port at the back of the docking
station.

Instead of AC/DC adapter SmartTablet can operate on batteries, so please check if the
battery is connected at the rear side of the SmartTablet.

Switch on the power button.

Connect PS/2 keyboard as well as USB mouse if required.

Docking Station (Desktop)

In order to use SmartTablet in-house following mounting station is available

Docking
Connector

LAN Port

USB port DC Input PS/2 port

Page 12 10/2/2007



Vehicle docking station

Mounting SmartTablet on vehicle follow the steps given below.

Mount SmartTablet on mounting unit so that the bottom notch fits in the Pin holder of the
mounting unit and press it against on the resting panel till you hear the locking sound.

As per the requirement, connect Power cord to DC input jack

Instead of AC/DC adapter SmartTablet can operate on batteries, so please check if the
battery is connected at the rear side of the SmartTablet.

Switch on the power button.

Connect PS/2 keyboard as well as USB mouse if required.

When you push down the top of locking mechanism, the other side of locking mechanism
will lift up like seesaw and you can take off SmartTablet.

Docking Station (Vehicle)

Top locking mechanism

Bottom locking mechanism

Without any docking station

In order to use it without any mounting connect power cord to Dc input of SmartTablet
Switch on the power button.
Connect PS/2 keyboard as well as USB mouse if required.

Page 13 10/2/2007



3.2 Power connections
SmartTablet can be used with both DC and AC power supplies
1. DC power
Portable DC Power
A separate Lithium-lon rechargeable battery pack (3600mAH ) is provided with the
SmartTablet which can be attached at the rear side of the SmartTablet.
Note: Battery must be charged fully for 3 hours before first time usage.
Cigar Jack Adapter
It is specially designed for using SmartTablet in automobiles.
Input voltage is 12V (fixed) and Output voltage can be varied (15V, 16V, 18V, 19V, 20V,
21V), but for SmartTablet allowed voltage is 19V.

DC/DC Power supply
It is possible to change the input voltage as per the user requirement. The input voltage

range is (18 ~ 54V variable). Output voltage is 19V fixed.

2. For AC power — Use AC/DC adapter/battery charger (100~240 AC input — 19V DC) for

using SmartTablet on AC power. Use a power cord for the connection.

3.3 Power settings

3.3.1 Power on

Switch on the SmartTablet using Power key available on top left side of front panel
Power LED (Green) and Hard disk LED (Red) will start glowing

3.3.2  Power off
SmartTablet can be switched off in two ways
1. Shut down the system from Windows.
- Select Start from Taskbar > Select Shut Down from Start menu.
- Check Shut Down from Shutdown Windows menu > Select OK.
2. Changing the function of Power Key.
- Select Start from Taskbar > Select Settings > Select Control Panel.

- Select Power Management Icon from Control Panel.

l ;2:
Power Opkions

-Select advanced tab > Reconfigure Power Buttons setting > Select Apply.

Page 14 10/2/2007



Power, Options Properties

| Power Schemes | Alarms | Power Meter| Advanced

E‘L@ Select the power-zaving settings you want to uze.

Optians
Alwayz show icon on the taskbar

] Prompt far password when conmputer resumes fram standby

Prower buttons

hen | press the power button on my computer:

Shut down

0] l[ Cancel l[ Apply

3.3.3  Automatic shutdown
In order to shutdown the system automatically after it is not used for particular duration of time
please set it as follows. In the following example the system will hibernate automatically after 30

minutes while working on batteries and after 1 hour if working on AC voltage.

Power Options Properties

Power Schemes |.~'-\Iarrn$ | Pawer Meter | Advanced | Hibernate |

o[ Select the power scheme with the most appropriate settings for
thiz camputer. Mote that chanaing the zettings below will modify
the zelected scheme.

Power schemes

< T N -

[ Save bz, H Delete ]

Settings for PortablesLaptop power scheme

When computer is: [ A . utnni.ng on
a

Turn off rarnitar: After 15 mins w | |.-’-'«ﬂet 5 ming \|

Turt off hard disls: |.~'-\fter 30 mins w | |f—'«fter 5 rins L |

Syatem standby: | Meyer w | |_Nf«“5' *0e, ¥
L] (]
Syztem hibernates: ter 1 hour w F |Afler 30 mins/:'v |
s oo’ *
Ok, l [ Cancel l Apply

Page 15 10/2/2007



3.4 Hibernation

Hibernation is used to save data on memory to hard drive and turn off the PC.

Once computer comes out of hibernation, it goes back to its previous state.

In order to enable hibernation

Start > settings > control Panel > power options properties

Power Options Properties

Power Schemes | &lams | Power Meter | Advanded | Hibemats )

When your computer hibermates, it stores whatever it haz in
memory on your hard disk and then shuts down, *When pour
computer comes out of hibernation, it returms to its previous state.

Hibermate

Dizk. gpace for hibernation
Free disk space: 4755 MB
Dizk space required to hibernate: 436 MB

0K l [ Cancel

In order to set a key for hibernation

Start > settings > Control Panel > Power options properties > Advanced > set power key to

Hibernate

Power Options Properties

Power Schemes | Alarms || Power Met Hibernate

ELE Select the power-zaving settings you want to use.

Options
[#liwans show icon on the tackbad

[ Erompt for passwaord when computer resumes from standby

Power buttons

“When | pregs the power button on my computer:

/

[ 0K ] [ Cancel

Page 16

10/2/2007



3.5 Battery low alarms

Here you can set the low battery and critical battery power levels.

Power Options Properties

Poweer Schemes| Alarms | Power Meter | Advanced | Hibernate

Loww battery alarm }
Activate low battery alarm when power level reaches: 30%
0z . 3 100%

Matification: Sound, Text

Achion: Mo action
FRun Program: Mone

Critical battery alarm

Activate criical battery alarm when power level reaches: 3

i

=, My | =,
0% - A 100%

Matification: Sound, Text

Achion: Hibernate
Fun Program: Mane

[ OF. l [ Cancel ]

Choose Alarm action following screen will be shown

Critical Battery Alarm Actions

M atification
Sound alarm

Dizplay meszzage

Alarm achion
“When the alarm goes off, the computer will:

| Hibernate W

Faorze stand by or shutdown even if a program stops rezponding.

Furn a program

[ ]'when the alarm occurs, n this program:

]S ] [ Cancel

Page 17 10/2/2007



Chapter 4 Installations and settings

4.1 Touch program Installation (Touch screen / Stylus Pen operation program)
Please check if there is DigiTouch icon on the desktop, that means touch program is already
installed, if not follow the steps below for installation

Please locate the Touch folder on hard drive (D:/ Drivers/Touch)

Click setup icon and follow the Setup wizard

(34 Digital Interface by Touch

Digitech Systems co. Ltd ~
Software License Agresment

PLEASE READ THIS AGREEMEMT CAREFULLY BEFORE
INSTALLING THE SOFTWARE. BY INSTALLING THE
SOFTWARE YOU AGREE TO BE BOUND

B THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT. IF vOU DO NOT
AGREE TO ALL OF

THESE LICENSE TERMS, DO NOT INSTALL THIS
SOFTWARE.

1. Licensze. You are hereby granted a non-exclusive Licensze to
uze the accompanying computer zofbware [*Software'] and
documentation [0 ocumentation”] being supplied under this
agreement on the following terms.

2. This License entitles you to:

a) Make one [1] copy of the Software solely for backup or
archival purposes.

Back T et Cancel |

' Digital Interface by Touch

Pleaze. choose your communication interface.
[findows 95 and Windows MT don't support the ush device.)

" Senial(R5232C)

" P5/2(anly mouse port)

" Both Serial and USE

[ Thiz mode iz for dual zoreen, Primary screen iz USE
board and Secondary screen iz Senal board. |

Back | Mext | Cancel

Page 18 10/2/2007



I Interface by Touch

X

SmarTerminal ™

Setup will install DigiT ouch in the following folder
TolInstall to this folder, click Erowse and select another folder

You can choose not to install DigiT auch by clicking Cancel ta exit
Setup

Destination Folder

C:\Program Files\DigitechDigitouch

Browse

Back Cancel |

(& Digital Interface by Touch

SmarTerminal ™

Copying Files
ENENEEENENEENENEEENENNENENEEENEN

Wiriting registry info

Cancel

3

X

SmarTerminal ™

Setup has finished copying files to your computer,

Before you can use DigiTouch and Touchscreen |, pou must
restart Wwindows or your computer.

After rebooting, you must run calibration
program to use touch screen.

& Nes, | want to restart my computer now;

7 Mo, | will restart rmy computer later

Remove any disks from their drives, and then
click Finish to complete setup.

Cancel

Firih |

Found New Hardware Wizard

Welcome to the Found New
Hardware Wizard

This wizard helps pou install software for;

USE Touch Screen Cantraller

{\') If your hardware came with an installation CD
\4& of floppy disk. insert it now.

‘what do you want the wizard ta do?

@ Installthe software automaticaly [Recommended;
() Irstall from a list or specific location [Advanced)

Click Mest to continue.

Found New Hardware Wizard

Please wait while the wizard installs the software. .. N

@ Digtouch for ush

b9 &

Setting & system restare point and backing up old files in
case pour system needs to be restored in the fuure

Found New Har dware Wizard

Completing the Found New
Hardware Wizard

The wizard has finished instaling the software for

% Digitouch far ush

Click Firish to close the wizard

Page 19

10/2/2007




4.2 Various Settings

Operation / settings

Key sequence to follow in XP

Power off

Start > Turn off computer > Turn off

Rotate settings

Start > Settings > Control panel > Display > Settings > Advanced >
Intel(R) Extreme > Graphic Properties > Hotkey settings
e Setting “270 degree” to “Ctrl+Alt+ Y”(Press Rotate key)
e  “Turn off special mode” to “Ctrl+Alt+ U”(Press Rotate key)
e Click OK button

Display settings

Start > Settings > Control Panel > Display > Settings
Set the following
e Color Quality to Medium or Highest
e Screen resolution to 800 by 600 pixels
e Select “Apply the new color settings without restarting?”,
and then click “OK” button
To Activate CRT (VGA monitor) and LCD (Touch Panel)
simultaneously
Start > Settings > Control Panel > Display > Settings
Set the following
e Select Display “2. [Default Monitor]”
e Color Quality to Medium or Highest
e Check the Extend Box “Extend my Windows desktop onto
this monitor”
e Click OK button

Touch screen settings

Click Touch Control Manager at the bottom right corner
e Hardware > Controller information > Connect : OK ,
If not then press Auto button till Connect sets to OK
e Settings > Right Button > TIME / ICON (One touch
setting)
Note : One touch setting is not recommended
e Turn on the Cursor Offset Toggle box
To Calibrate the touch panel
e Calibrate Tab > select 5 point calibrate > Calibrate button
e The screen will show 5 points on the SmartTablet touch
screen (Ctrl + Tab key)
e Follow the instructions given on the screen
e Touch the points shown as per instructions within given
time
e Once all points are successfully touched , Calibration

success Box will appear

Page 20 10/2/2007




e Press Rotate button and follow the calibration again.
To check the calibration
Draw > click draw button > whole screen will look like a check
board , you can draw and check the calibration
Press ESC to exit
To set the touch options
My computer icon on desktop > Tools > Folder options > General

> Underline icon titles only when | point at them

On Screen Keyboard (OSK)

settings

To enable on screen keyboard

Start > accessories > accessibility > on-screen keyboard

Will display a keyboard and can be used to insert the characters
wherever you want.

Note : To set GPS key to access OSK

Set On screen keyboard as desktop icon

Right mouse click on OSK icon > properties > shortcut > shortcut
key > press GPS key (F2 will be shown)

Page 21 10/2/2007




Chapter 5 Installation / Application of wireless LAN

There are three networking options available with SmartTablet PC
e MiniPCl card (Wireless LAN) : It is built-in (optional)

5.1 Wireless network usage
In order to use wireless network following things are necessary
o Wireless LAN card in each SmartTablet which are intend to use wireless network (PCMCIA
slot is available on each SmartTablet for the WAN card)
o For effective communication open space is recommended

e Wireless network driver

5.2 Installation of wireless network driver
1) Search for D> SmartTablet drivers > WLAN > autorun.exe. Select it for starting wireless LAN

installation. Following screen will pop-up, select Install software.

5.3 Access to Wireless network
To access a network group connected with AP(Access Point)
You can access it without a condition setting
(Caution) The same way of access is required under the condition of an installed
Residential Gateway.
1) After connecting wireless LAN equipment, install a driver. Then, the Wireless network

connection icon appears in Task Bar. Click the icon with the right button of the touch-pad, and

click the list of available wireless networks

Page 22 10/2/2007



5) The Wireless network connection(SSID) icon appears in Task Bar. Click the

icon.

‘ireless Metwork Connection (RnD)
Speed: 54.0 Mbps

signal Strength: Excellant

tLIS' Limited or no connectivity

% i

Wireless Network Connection Status

Général |_S uppg[t |

Connection
Statuz: Limited or no connectivity
Metwiork. RrD
Duration: a0:13:50
Speed: 54.0 kMbps
Signal Strength: IIIII
Moare informatior...
Activity
=58
Sent = _' 5 1, — HReceived
e [l:?J]
Packets: 33 | a

Froperties H Dizable J[ Wiews Wireless Metworks J

Cloze

Page 23 10/2/2007



7) Click Properties in the Internet Protocol [TCP/IP].

=z T A T

-4 Wireless Network Connection Properties

General | Advanced |

Connect using:
EE IntelF] PROAWieless 220086 Metw

Thiz connection uses the following items:

S AEGIS Protocol (IEEE 802 1x) »32.2.0.2 ]
T wWLAM Tranzsport

[nternet Protocal [TCRAR] i

::

mited or no connectivity

% TR

RnD
00:26:09
54.0 Mbpz

[ Ingtall... ] Uninztal [ Properties l P 1 Received
T | [0
Dezcription {
Tranzmizzion Control Pratocol/nternet Protocol. The default n
wide area network, protocol that provides communication
acrozs diverse interconnected netwarkz,
[] Show icon in notification area when connected
Matify me when this connection has limited or no connectivity e WWireless Metworks ]

[ Ok ][ Cancel ]

8) Input IP address and DNS server address

— L e = e g
. Wiralase HMetanrk Cnnnectinn Pronartiss

I § Internet Protocol (TCP/IP) Properties

General

'y
% x| | GLTES

[E—

2] f Cancel ]

9) Click OK in the setting is completed.

Page 24

i
Y ; . i rinectivity
“ou can get 1P zettings assigned automatically if your network supports
thiz capability. Othensize, you need to ask your netwark. administratar for RnD
the appropriate [P settings. 002729
T
4.0 Mbps
() Obtain an IP address autamatically “Il
; [
() Use the following IF address:
IP address: : 4 ;
Subnet mask:
SReceived
Diefault gateway:
Obtain DMS zerver address automalgally 0
(#) Use the following DNS server addresses. 1
[ Preferred DNS server I:I
i Altermate DMNS zerver: : : ¢ e ]
= Yoo ]
Cloze

Cloze

10/2/2007



Chapter 6. Installation/Application of Bluetooth
6.1 Before using Bluetooth

‘ Bluetooth” is one of Wireless Technologies. The aim of Bluetooth technology is tended to a low
cost, low power, and short-range radio product. The idea to develop Bluetooth is for replacing

physical cable connection in amount of mobile or portable devices.

Any two Bluetooth devices made as a Master-Slave structure creates a Bluetooth piconet network.
A single Bluetooth piconet has one Master and at most seven active Slaves. The Bluetooth
connection is only established between the Master and a Slave in a single piconet. Any two Slaves

in a single piconet cannot create a Bluetooth connection.
6.2 Bluetooth Dongle installation

To use a Bluetooth wireless radio, it is required to install a Bluetooth dongle on each SmartTablet
that consists of a network and to set up a dongle driver.

Your purchased SmartTablet provides 2 USB ports. Insert a provided Bluetooth dongle into any
one port. (A Bluetooth dongle is an option when SmartTablet is purchased.)

When SmartTablet is purchased, a Bluetooth driver is already installed. But when you install the

Window again, or you do not buy HDD, install the driver by yourself.

(Caution) It is advisable to use a Bluetooth in an open area. Networking may not work best under
the condition of many walls or obstacles.
Installation of dongle driver

1) Insert a provided Bluetooth dongle installation CD into a CD drive or check if your hard disk
drive has drivers (D:/ SmartTablet drivers > Bluetooth) if yes click on setup.exe icon. A screen

shows up as follows. Select required language and select OK.

Choose Setup Language ﬁ|

—

@ Select the language for this installation from the choices below,
i

E nilizh [United States)

] l [ Cancel

Page 25 10/2/2007



2) Select Next to proceed with installation.

ia% BlueSoleil - InstallShield Wizard

Welcome to the InstallShield Wizard for
BlueSoleil

The Installshield(R) Wizard will allow you to modify, repair, or
remove BlueSoleil, To continue, click Mext,

< Back [ Mexk = ] [ Cancel

3) Read the license agreement, accept the conditions and select Next.

i BlueSoleil - InstallShield Wizard

License Agreement

Please read the Following license agreement carefully., %ﬁ-\ v

Bluesoleil End User License Agreement

MOTICE TO USEE: PLEARE READ THIG AGEEEMENT

CAREFULLY. THE ELUEZOLEIL EMD USEE LICEMEE

AGREEMENT (AGREEMENT) I5 &4 VALID AND BINDING
AGREEMENT BEETWEEN YOU, A5 A USER, AND IVT

CORPORATION (IVT). BY USING ALL OR ANY PORTION OF THE
SOFTWARE, YOU ACCEPT ALL THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS

LT FPTTTAM A STITTRATILT TLTAAT TTTRTLITA T1T T A TOFOTATTT A T rOT T —

(%31 accept the terms in the license agreement

11 do not accept the terms in the license agreement

[ < Back ” Mexk = ] [ Cancel

Page 26

10/2/2007



4) As per the requirement select the custom settings.

i'-.% BlueSoleil - InstallShield Wizard

Custom Settings

Choose settings wou wank

Skartup shortout

Add a BlueSoleil shortcut bo Startup Folder. BlueSoleil will skart automaticalky
when Windows skarts,

Ceskkop shortout
add a Bluesoleil shortcuk bo Deskiop,

[ < Back ”_ Mext = ] [ Cancel

5) Choose appropriate location for installation using Change button and select Next.

i'-.% BlueSoleil - InstallShield Wizard

Destination Folder

Click Mext ko install ko this Falder, or click Change ta install ko a different Folder.

G Insktall BlugSoleil Eo:
CAProgram Files\IYT CorporationiBlueSoleil)

[ < Back ][ Mext = ] [ Cancel

Page 27

10/2/2007



6) Select Install to start installation.

i BlueSoleil - InstallShield Wizard X
Ready to Install the Program f. -
The wizard is ready to begin installation.
B -;
Click Install to begin the installation.

IF wou wank to review or change any of your installation settings, click Back. Click Cancel to
exik the wizard,

[ < Back ” Inskall ] [ Cancel

7) After successful installation, select Finish to exit installation.

i'-g* BlueSoleil - InstallShield Wizard

InstallShield Wizard Completed

The InstallShield Wizard has successfully installed BlueSaleil.
Click, Finish ko exit the wizard,

= Back Finish Cancel

Page 28 10/2/2007



8) Please check on desktop for successful installation, if there is icon for Bluetooth Devices as

follows:

Digitouch

‘4 start

Page 29 10/2/2007



6.3 Bluetooth Applications

1) Bluetooth Applications (Client Applications)

"run <BlueSoleil> on desktop or Bluetooth icon on the right-bottom of the tray".

This functionality is to allow this computer to access to a remote Bluetooth device for any services
that the remote Bluetooth device is provided for. The service configuration setting is located on my
service>properties...

% IYT Corporation BlueSaleil - Main Window |Z||E|E|
T-:u:uls. Help

'Changes ey Bluetooth services' settings. E-Service Headset A3 is started. |Pan IP: 192,1658.50.1 4

2) Bluetooth Services (Local Services)

This functionality is to configure this computer to support Bluetooth service to remote Bluetooth
devices. The Bluetooth services of this computer provided are Audio Gateway, Dial-up Network,
Fax, Headset, Network Access, Personal Information Management Exchange, Personal
Information Management Synchronization, File Transfer, and Serial Port Profile. The service

configuration setting is located on my service>properties.

Page 30 10/2/2007



Service Properties

Bhject Puzh ] File Transfer ] Information Synchronizatiog

LAM Access ] A Headphone
B azic Image Puzh 1 Headzet Audio Gateway
Permsnal Area Mebwiorking ] Cenal Port & i

Perzonal Area Metwarking Semvice

v Auto-start thiz service when My Bluetooth starts

Work Mode -
* Setup Bluetooth Personal &rea Metwaork
¥ Enable DHCP Server

" Access LAM Network

Cancel

o]

3) Bluetooth Icon

gt
P 192,165,501 .

The Bluetooth icon in the Windows system tray provides at-a-glance feedback about Bluetooth

status

Bluetooth Icon Indicates Bluetooth Status

Connected |

Enabled |

Disabled

4) Device Icons — searching for devices

When you click the orange circle in the middle of screen, Tablet is trying to look for related devices

as follows.

Page 31

10/2/2007



%' I¥T Corporation BlueSoleil - Main Window
File Wiew My Bluetooth My Services Tools  Help

ST RERER O P

.
QIOEIE5 212458

Oo:00:BR

My Device
00:00:B5:2125 \ Mame: TABLET
5 - Address:; 00:0D:B5:21:26:89

TABLET 00:00:E5:21:26:69 \Searching For devices. .. PaMIP: 192.168.50.1 -

And then when the appropriate device is selected, one related icon which is listed on the top will be
covered by a box.
These icons show the status of Bluetooth device connection.

% IVT Corporation BlueSoleil - Main Window
File ‘Wiew My Bluetooth My Services Tools  Help

TABLET

TABLET 00:00:ES:21:25:01 |Service Discovery Finished. |Pan 1P 192, 165.50.1

Page 32 10/2/2007



6.4 Bluetooth Dongle Removal
1) Move into Start > Setting > Control Panel > Add or Remove Programs

2) Choose BlueSoleil and click Remove.

B Add or Remove Programs

Currently installed programs: [] sShow updates Sort by | Mame

Zhange or T : S Ty
B s ﬁ! ALi Audio Accelerator WDM Driver
Programs % BlueSoleil
Click here For support inforration. zed
% Last Used On
Add Mew b S S S P e e T T
BEOGE Ta remove this pragram From your computer, click Remaove,
ﬁ%’ Digitech Systems Touch Screen Driver Size 0.97ME |
@I [ InkeliR) PROSeL Wireless Software Size  18.84ME
Add/Remove [
ﬂillndcuws E—E Recover Pro
Components ﬁ' Silicon Mation Control Pragrams Size 0.03MB
@ iS5 windows %P Service Pack 2 Size  477.00MB
Set Program
Access and
Defaults
3) In a checking message that shows up as follows, click Yes.
Add or Remove Programs
$ Are wou sure you want ko remove BlueSoleil From wour compuker?
L Yes J [ M
Page 33 10/2/2007



Chapter 7 Recovery program settings

7.1 Firstware Recover Pro by Phoenix Bios — Data/System Backup
This recover product offers advantages for User System, Application Program and Data Backup.
A factory backup is installed in the plant, and the user can define his or her backup coverage

independently. This product can be installed only on hard disk.

7.2 How to use the recovery pro?

Click on the Recover Pro icon on desktop, following dialog screen will pop-up

On windows

E Recover, Pro
Restore Point  Edit  Wiew Help

FFT® @

’ﬁ -1 1 | Descripkion | Created Size
'[:___; 1 ﬂ}E Mew Restore Poink 11/19/2004 5:40:13 &M 49,498 KB
P ix First\A ﬁ}l Mew Restore Poink 11172004 5:51:59 PM 36,618 KB
Reco mﬂ Static Restare Point 11172004 5:14:55 PM 3,524,797 KB

m Factary Restore Poink

4 Restare Point(z) cre

Allocated space for
Recowver Pro
|nizremental:
Total used: 34.10 MEB
Availlable: 1.77 GB

Static [Permanent):

Total used: 336 GB ¥
d 3k |

4 Restore Poinkis) created Allocated Space  Total Used: 3,610,913 KB Awailable: -1,670,772 KB

| W

Page 34 10/2/2007



On DOS
CME Console Execution for Recover Pro
Click “F4” during memory check and screen convert

— The language changes from the Options.

Recovery program allow following recovery points
o New restore point (daily -- automatic creation)
e Static restore point (factory or user -- manual)

e Factory restore point (only in factory)

Page 35 10/2/2007



7.3 How to create New restore Point?

Click menu option Restore point > New > Select the type (incremental / Static) > Next

Wait till the new restore point get created

Hew Restore Point [‘5—(|

Enter a name for the Restore Point you wizh to
create and zelect "Mext' to continue.

- Type
Ak :_‘"@\\F ™ |ncremental
- " 'b-i-hlf
Pheenix Firsi\Ware " Static: [Permanent)
RecoverPro

phosaiz )

| Meut | Catizel |

Hew Restore Point f'5__<

Y'ou have chosen to create an incremental restare
poit,

All partitionz on the firzt dizk will be locked.

Click "Mext" to confirm or "Cancel” to quit.

)

Pheenix Firs!\Ware

RecoverPro

phosaiz )

Presviouz | Mext | Cancel

7.4 How to recover system back from restore point?

Select the recovery point and Click Restore Point > Restore

Page 36

10/2/2007



Chapter 8 Global Positioning System (GPS)

8.1
Necessary connections

Installation and operation of GPS

GPS antenna has to be connected to GPS antenna jacket, which is located on top side of

SmartTablet

Following settings are necessary for GPS module communication test

Start > programs > accessories > communications > HyperTerminal

My Blustooth Places

Mew Office Document

CQpen Office Document

Set Program Access and Defaulks

Windows Catalog

Programs
Documents
Settings

Search

Help and Support

Run...

Log OFf Cwner ...

¥ 2 outl,, -

ESTsaft G}J Metwark Connections
Games Q Metwork Setup Wizard
@ Startup |[%] Mew Connection ‘Wizard

@ TOSHIB&'% Remote Desktop Connection

rj} Communicakions
@ Entertainment
Iy b Tl

&

Connects to other computers, Internet telnet sites, bullstin
board systems, online services, and host computers using
either a modem or & null-modem cable.

=

) ooz #EE

ﬂ Adobe Photoshop album 2,0 Starter Edition
Microsaft Excel

Microsoft WWord

|<4% MM Messenger 6.2
I My Bluetooth Places

@ Outlook Express

@ harsh 112 Micra...

Page 37

v notepad

-

Paint

lm Command Prompt

Program Compatibilicy wWizard

Synchronize

Taour Windows 2P

sindows Explorer
Windows Movie Maker

WardPad

# sz

EN &)Y L

10/2/2007



Following dialog box with be displayed

Connection Description

' M e Connection
Enter a name and chooze an icon for the connection:

Marne:

loor:

Enter Name and click OK button

Connect To

Enter detailz for the phone number that you want to dial;

Country/region:

Area code: I:I

Phone number: | |

Comnect using: | AN ~ |

[ OF. H Cancel ]

Connect using COM2 > click Ok button

Page 38

10/2/2007



Set the port settings as follows

COM2 Properties

Bits per Second > 4800 Part Settings |
Date bhits > 8 '
Parity > None
Stop bits > 1 Bits per second: 4Ell]I:I vi
Flow control > Hardware
. Data bits: 8 |
Click OK L I
Parity: EN.:.ne vi
Stop bits: |1 |
Flow contral; EHardware VE
[ Restore Defaults ]
(] l [ Cancel ] [ Apply ]

This will enable a GPS session as follows

“& test - HyperTerminal

File Edit Wew Call Transfer Help
) i y i ]
b = 8 DB
EGPESH Ly prverpvrrersod, 0,00, 0,50, G405 ~ " TTr e
EGPRAC, 2555EE1 55570 bhha, Baba, 4, BEGHE, AE6E, E, B, FEEEEE, , 591102, , #6E5
EGPEEA, 235557, 959, obon, ohog, H; 0BHGE, AHEE, E, 8, 86, 56,8, 5.6, H, 5,8, H, 0,3, D000 7E
EEPESH Fy 1y penaapereresDd, O, 56, 6, D6, AHES
EEPRAC, 25E5EF . &880 GEGG, HabE, [, GEG5E, BEEE, E, B, BEEEEE, , 591162, , #67
EGPEEA, 235955, 999, o0, 0BG, H, ABEEE, AREE, E, 8, 86,56, 8, 6.6, H, 5. 8 M, 0, 3, D000 TF
CEPGSOVE, 1y rrvoonrrrry GH. O CH B CO. A#AS
EGPRAC, 2555681 55570 bhba, Baba, [, BEG6A, AE6E, E, B, BBE8EE, , 0911602, , 05
EGPEEH, 225959 299, GbeG, GRGE, M, ABGEGEE, AHEE, E, 6, 86,56, 8, 6.6, M, 6.6 M, 0, 3, 0000 7E
EEPES0 . 1y prranprrr s s, O, 5o, 6, C6, G465
EGPRAC, 235081 8057 hhho, Gaka, [, BEGHE, AE6E, E, B, BEEEEE, , 691102, , A0
ngaan.aaaaaa.999.aéaa.aaaa.ﬂ.aéaaa.aaaa.E.a.aa.Ea.a.é.a.m.a.é.m.a.a.aaaa*?F
Connected 0:00:05 Auto detect 4800 5-M-1 FLIM

Page 39

10/2/2007



8.2 Setting GPS/F2/0OSK key as onscreen keyboard key

Start onscreen keyboard as follows

Start > Programs > accessories > accessibility > onscreen keyboard

Drag the option outside to make it a desktop icon.

¢ Normally GPS acts as <F2> key which is available on the right side of SmartTablet.

e To set GPS key as Onscreen Keyboard (OSK key) Make the following settings once

Right mouse click on Onscreen keyboard icon > properties > shortcuts > go to shortcut key option
and pres GPS key on SmartTablet PC...... F2 will be displayed as shortcut key > apply > Ok

Now GPS key toggles to Onscreen keyboard on and off by pressing it sequentially.

‘c- L- Iy

. o
8- 8 -

. =

On-5creen Keyboard Properties

| General | Shortout | Compatibility |

5 On-Screen Kevboard

Application

Target type:

Target location;, systemn32

ZESpstemPootXhapstem 32t ok exe

Target:

ZHOMEDRIME%%HOMEPATHZ

Skart i

Shortcut ke_l,l-:*GF2) | - -....-ﬁ

Rur: | Wormal window hd |

Commert: |Displa_l,ls a keyboard that iz controlled by a mouse |

[ Find Target... ] [ Change lcon... ] [ Advanced... ]

Digitouch

['{ EIK]' J[ Cancel ][L\Appl}l)]

_— - =

i [ 12:14 A

14 Start W untitled - Paint

Page 40 10/2/2007



Chapter 9 Accessories and Peripheral devices

9.1 PCMCIA Cards
External LAN and WAN cards can be connected to SmartTablet details are given in chapter 6
SmartTablet also comes with inbuilt LAN card.
(Note that SmartTablet supports both 3.3 volts and 5 volt)
9.2  Monitor
To connect monitor use mini VGA cable from monitor to VGA port of SmartTablet.
For settings please refer Chapter 4.2 Display settings.
Once the display settings are changed so as to use VGA monitor, they remain set till
SmartTablet is used with VGA monitor.
They get refreshed once the SmartTablet is used without VGA monitor for saving the power, if
user intends to use the VGA monitor again; he has to set the display settings for VGA monitor
again.
9.3 Keyboard
USB or PS2 keyboard can be used to connect to SmartTablet.
9.4 Mouse
Only USB mouse can be used to connect to SmartTablet.
9.5 Microphone and Speakers
On left side there are slots for external microphone and speakers/headphones
9.6  PS/2 Device
SmartTablet is equipped with PS/2 port as the external Port. This PS/2 port supports PS/2
keyboard. PS/2 mouse can not be used with SmartTablet.
PS/2 devices should only be connected with the power off and if the device is connected or
changed while the power is on, then the system may malfunction.
9.7  External storage devices
Two external storage devices can be attached to SmartTablet
Hard disk Drive: 2.5" Typical hard disk drive is installed in SmartTablet
Compact flash card (slot available on right side)
Compact flash have many advantages over the typical spinning hard drive. Since it is a solid-
state device, it can be exposed to much higher levels of shock and vibration.
Other advantages include lower power consumption, superior battery life, and much cooler
operation, which improves the reliability and lifespan of the external electronics of a computer.

This feature requires a minimum of 512MB of Main Memory.

Page 41 10/2/2007



Appendix A

SmartTablet Specification Highlights

Physical and Environmental Characteristics

SmartTablet-C SmartTablet-CM SmartTablet-PM

Dimensions:

10.75" W x 7.76" H x 1.66” D (273 mm W x 197 mm H x 42 mm D)

Display Diagonal:

8.4 (213 mm) diagonal, 6.75" W x 5.0" H (171 mm W x 127 mm H)

Weight:

3.85 Ib. (1750 g)

Sealing:

IP 54 Compatible

Operating Temperature:

-4° Fto +122° F (-20° Cto + 50° C)

Storage Temperature:

-22° F to +140° F (-30° C to +60° C)

Humidity:

5% - 95% non-condensing

Fan

Fan less Integrated cooling fan (0.98” x 0.98” 25mm x 25mm)
— User may Select to easily disable fan for special

operating environments through BIOS settings

Performance Characteristics

SmartTablet-C SmartTablet-CM SmartTablet-PM

Processor:

Intel Pentium M
1.1GHz

Transmeta Crusoe 5800

(800MH?Z) Intel Celeron M 1GHz

System Memory:

256MB DDR RAM up

o 512MB(Option) 512MB DDR RAM up to 1GB (option)

Display:

SVGA (800 x 600) 262K Color TFT LCD with resistive touch panel

Display Brightness

220NIT Optional Low Reflective touch film (Sun-readable)

System Recovery

FirstWare Recover Pro License from Phoenix for Factory and User
Defined Recovery on HDD

Application

Development:

Standard desktop application development tools

System Expansion:

1 Compact Flash Type Il Slot (external access)

1 PC Card Slot Type Il (external access)

LED: One two-color LED for alarm notification : charger indicator / active HDD indicator
Audio: Line-IN/OUT , internal Mono speaker, microphone

Other I/O: PS/2 Keyboard, VGA, Serial, LAN

USB: Two USB ports, support USB 1.1A Compliant Function / USB 2.0 for SmartTablet-

CM and SmartTablet-PM

Page 42 10/2/2007



Docking Station: PS/2 Keyboard, USB 1.0A(1), Power Jack, RJ-45 Ethernet LAN

Accessories Stylus Pen, AC/DC Adapter/Charger, Hand strap , Shoulder strap
Network Characteristics

Wireless: 802.11a/b/g (11-54 Mbps) 2.4 GHz, Bluetooth (Class II): optional

Remote Modem (WAN):  Optional CDMA1-X1 (Class B) or GPRS(GSM) through PC Card Slot — Local

purchase recommended

GPS: Global Positioning System (optional, integrated)

Regulatory Approvals

SmartTablet-C - FCC Class B, CE compliant , SmartTablet-CM/PM — RoHS, FCC Class B, CE compliant
Power Supply

Power and Battery 3600 mA Li-lon removable battery (3 operation and 5 standby mode hours)*

System: 6600 mAH (4 operation and 7 standby mode hours)* optional battery, power

adapter with 110 V ~ 240 V ac

* Operation and standby hours may depend on applications

Optional Performance Characteristics

Operating System Windows XP, XP Embedded
2.5" Hard Disk or higher(Internal, Removable) , 2GB or 4GB IDE internal
Compact Flash card(Windows XP Embedded)

Storage

Optional Accessories

Docking Station (Desktop, Vehicle), protective carrying case (protective case), 3 Pack External Battery charger
DC/DC Cigar-jack adapter: Input 12V, Output 19V, 70W
DC/DC Converter (External) : Input 18~54V, Output 19V, 75W

Page 43 10/2/2007



Index
A
ALT key 2.2
Arrow keys 2.2
Alc Power 3.1
B
Bluetooth 6.1
Bluetooth dongle installation 6.2, 6.4
Bluetooth applications 6.3
Bottom side 1.2
C
Ctrl key 2.2
Combined keys 2.4
Compact flash card 9.6
Charging time 3.1
D
Dc power 3.2
Display settings 4.2
Desktop docking station 3.1
E
Esc key 2.2
Enter key 2.2
F
Firstware recovery pro software 7.1
Front panel 1.2
G
GPSkey 2.2,8.1
GPS installation and operation 8.2
GPS antenna 8.2
H
Hibernation 3.3
Hard disk drive 9.7
Hot keys 2.1, 2.2
I
J
K
Keyboard onscreen 4.2
Keyboard USB/PS2 9.3
L
LED 2.3

Page 44

M

Monitor 9.2

Microphone 9.4, 2.1

O

Onscreen keyboard 4.2, 8.1
=

PS/2 mouse keyboard 9.5
Power key 2.2

Power on /off 3.2
PCMCIAcard 5.1, 9.1
Peer to peer network 5.3
Piconet 6.1

R

Rotate key 2.2

Rotate settings 4.2
Recovery pro 7.2

Rear side 1.2

Restore point 7.2

S

Speakers 9.4

Stylus pen 1.2

T

Tab Key 2.2

Touch program installation 4.1
Touch screen setting 4.2
Top side 1.2

u

\%

VGA cable 9.2

VGA port 9.2

Vehicle docking station 9.6
\W

Wireless LAN card 5.1

Wireless network driver 5.2

10/2/2007



Appendix B
Version Table

Version: STQRGO003-P
Release Date: 10/02/2007

Page 45 10/2/2007




	SmartTablet Specification Highlights
	Docking Station (Desktop, Vehicle), protective carrying case (protective case), 3 Pack External Battery charger


